

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2018 2:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96990-6

NO. 94955-7

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK and CATHERINE SELIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
TERRELL MARSHALL
LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Supreme Court Has Responsibility for Supervising the Administration of Justice.....	2
B. RCW 2.36.150 Does Not Prohibit Counties from Paying Jurors Minimum Wage for Time Spent Performing Jury Service.....	4
C. Economic Status is a Protected Classification Under the Juror Rights Statute.....	7
D. The Juror Rights Statute Allows a Claim for Disparate Impact Based on Low Economic Status.....	8
E. Unlawful Exclusion is a Violation of the Juror Rights Statute Despite an “Opportunity to be Considered” for Jury Service.....	11
F. The Juror Rights Statute Creates an Implied Cause of Action.....	15
G. Jurors Are Employees of the County Where They Serve and Entitled to Minimum Wage.....	16
1. Jurors are within the MWA’s definition of “employee”.....	16
2. King County relies on inapposite non-Washington cases.....	19
3. Policy considerations favor paying minimum wage.....	20
H. Plaintiffs can assert their claims under the UDJA.....	21
1. Plaintiffs have standing.....	21
2. Plaintiffs have demonstrated a justiciable controversy.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 851,
281 P.3d 289 (2012).....17-19

ATU Leg. Council of Wash. v. State, 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656
(2002).....6

Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC, 181 Wn.2d 186, 332 P.3d 415
(2014).....17

Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....16

Blondheim v. State, 84 Wn.2d 874, 529 P.2d 1096 (1975).....22

Bolin v. Kitsap County, 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805 (1990).....passim

City of Burlington v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd., 187 Wn.
App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015).....23

Coble v. Hollister, 57 Wn. App. 304, 788 P.2d 3 (1990).....5

Doty v. Town of South Prairie, 155 Wn.2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005).....6

Fahn v. Cowlitz County, 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P. 2d 857 (1980).....9

Five Corners Family Farmers v. State, 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892
(2011).....21

Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....21

King County v. Central Puget Sound, 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133
(2000).....12

Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc., 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....9

Lee v. State, 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016).....23

McGee Guest Home, Inc. v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs., 142
Wn.2d 316, 12 P.3d 144 (2000).....5

<i>Overton v. Wash. State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	5
<i>Shannon v. Pay’N Save</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	9
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. Spokane County</i> , 139 Wn. App. 450, 160 P.3d 1096 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 425, 712 P.2d 301 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Lamping</i> , 25 Wn. 278, 65 P. 537 (1901).....	4
<i>State v. Lazcano</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1016, 2017 WL 1030735 (2017).....	11
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	24
<i>Tyner v. DSHS, Child Protective Serv.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	15

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>North Carolina v. Setzer</i> , 256 S.E.2d 485 (N.C. 1979).....	20
<i>Patierno v. State</i> , 391 So.2d 391 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980).....	21
<i>St. Clair v. Commonwealth</i> , 451 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	21

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 US 187, 67 S. Ct. 261, 91 L. Ed. 181 (1946).....	3-4
<i>Brouwer v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 139 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	24
<i>Ciudadanos Unidos de San Juan v. Hidalgo County Grand Jury Commissioners</i> , 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 US 60, 62 S. Ct. 457, 86 L. Ed. 680 (1942).....	3

<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 86 S. Ct. 1079, 16 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1966).....	8, 13
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S. Ct. 2163, 33 L. Ed. 2d 83 (1972).....	3
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	3, 13-14
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 66 S. Ct. 984, 90 L. Ed. 1181 (1946).....	3-4
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 54 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Flores-Rivera</i> , 56 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 2.36.080 (Juror Rights Statute).....	passim
RCW 2.36.140.....	6
RCW 2.36.150.....	passim
RCW 2.36.165.....	19
RCW 2.36.170.....	12
RCW 41.32.010(11)(a)(i).....	5
RCW 49.46 (Washington Minimum Wage Act).....	passim
RCW 49.60 (Washington Law Against Discrimination).....	8, 10-11

SEATTLE STATUTES

SMC 14.19.030.....	6-7
--------------------	-----

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 201 (Fair Labor Standards Act).....19-20

COURT RULES

CR 45(a)(4).....18
CR 45(f)(2).....18
RAP 2.5(a).....10
RAP 9.12.....10

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 1957-58 No. 87-A (1957).....6

OTHER SOURCES

Am. Bar Ass’n Formal Ethics Op. 96-402 (1996).....19
Douglas R. Richmond, *Compensating Fact Witnesses: The Price
Is Sometimes Right*, 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 905 (2014).....19
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Trautman to State Senator
Rasmussen (April 2, 1990).....19
Wash. State Bar Ass’n Op. 1908 (2000).....18-19
